automobile purchased pursuant to the authority granted in this 

section shall be purchased by competitive bids.  The use of any said 

automobile for private or personal purposes is hereby prohibited.  

In any county having a population of at least three hundred fifty 

thousand (350,000), where it is determined by the sheriff to be more 

economical and advantageous to the county, the sheriff may establish 

a monthly automobile allowance of not more than Four Hundred Dollars 

($400.00) per month in lieu of the mileage per mile for in-county